



**Canadian Energy**  
SERVICES

**Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010**

**Consolidated Balance Sheets (unaudited)**  
(stated in thousands of dollars except per share amounts)

	As at	
	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2009
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets		
Accounts receivable	91,944	35,336
Financial derivative asset (note 15)	10	-
Inventory (note 4)	25,787	10,001
Prepaid expenses	1,047	389
	<b>118,788</b>	<b>45,726</b>
Property and equipment (note 5)	25,593	14,564
Intangible assets	17,658	7,169
Future income tax asset (note 10)	13,063	1,949
Goodwill	96,769	61,291
	<b>271,871</b>	<b>130,699</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current liabilities		
Bank indebtedness (note 6)	40,889	8,762
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	41,536	21,212
Financial derivative liability (note 15)	-	11
Earn-out payable	-	207
Deferred acquisition consideration (notes 3 and 14)	5,145	2,098
Dividends payable	1,419	983
Current portion of capital lease obligation (note 9)	918	-
Current portion of long-term debt (note 8)	1,653	1,106
	<b>91,560</b>	<b>34,379</b>
Capital lease obligation (note 9)	1,293	-
Long-term debt (note 8)	3,635	2,557
Future income tax liability	1,940	1,229
Deferred tax credit (note 10)	10,217	-
	<b>108,645</b>	<b>38,165</b>
Commitments (note 14)		
Shareholders' equity		
Common shares (note 11)	190,808	117,448
Subordinate convertible debenture	-	6,627
Contributed surplus (note 13)	2,354	2,122
Deficit	(28,066)	(33,663)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(1,870)	-
	<b>163,226</b>	<b>92,534</b>
	<b>271,871</b>	<b>130,699</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit and Comprehensive Income and  
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (unaudited)**  
(stated in thousands of dollars except per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Revenue	<b>78,398</b>	19,219	<b>154,648</b>	62,151
Cost of sales (note 4)	<b>55,657</b>	13,134	<b>109,940</b>	44,599
Gross margin	<b>22,741</b>	6,085	<b>44,708</b>	17,552
Expenses				
Selling, general, and administrative expenses	<b>9,886</b>	4,079	<b>20,959</b>	11,981
Amortization	<b>2,126</b>	840	<b>4,462</b>	2,600
Stock-based compensation (note 12)	<b>323</b>	147	<b>793</b>	703
Interest expense (note 6, 7, and 8)	<b>537</b>	82	<b>1,009</b>	274
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	<b>(623)</b>	94	<b>(617)</b>	27
Financial derivative loss (gain) (note 15)	<b>(12)</b>	53	<b>9</b>	15
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets	<b>(25)</b>	2	<b>(1)</b>	69
	<b>12,212</b>	5,297	<b>26,614</b>	15,669
Income before taxes	<b>10,529</b>	788	<b>18,094</b>	1,883
Current income tax expense	<b>153</b>	-	<b>196</b>	-
Future income tax expense	<b>2,286</b>	70	<b>3,303</b>	225
Net income	<b>8,090</b>	718	<b>14,595</b>	1,658
Deficit, beginning of period	<b>(32,370)</b>	(34,768)	<b>(33,663)</b>	(30,419)
Dividends declared	<b>(3,786)</b>	(2,683)	<b>(8,998)</b>	(7,972)
Deficit, end of period	<b>(28,066)</b>	(36,733)	<b>(28,066)</b>	(36,733)
Net income per share (note 11)				
Basic	<b>0.52</b>	0.06	<b>1.03</b>	0.15
Diluted	<b>0.46</b>	0.06	<b>0.98</b>	0.15
Net income	<b>8,090</b>	718	<b>14,595</b>	1,658
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Unrealized loss on translation of self-sustaining foreign operations	<b>(1,834)</b>	-	<b>(1,661)</b>	-
Comprehensive income	<b>6,256</b>	718	<b>12,934</b>	1,658
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, beginning of period	<b>(36)</b>	-	-	-
Adjustment for change in foreign currency translation method (note 2)	-	-	<b>(209)</b>	-
Other comprehensive loss	<b>(1,834)</b>	-	<b>(1,661)</b>	-
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, end of period	<b>(1,870)</b>	-	<b>(1,870)</b>	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow (unaudited)**  
(stated in thousands of dollars except per share amounts)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	<b>2010</b>	2009	<b>2010</b>	2009
<b>CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):</b>				
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>				
Net income for the period	<b>8,090</b>	718	<b>14,595</b>	1,658
Items not involving cash:				
Amortization	<b>2,126</b>	840	<b>4,462</b>	2,600
Stock-based compensation	<b>323</b>	147	<b>793</b>	703
Future income tax expense	<b>2,286</b>	70	<b>3,303</b>	225
Gain (loss) on disposal of assets	<b>(25)</b>	2	<b>(1)</b>	69
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	<b>(27)</b>	98	<b>8</b>	29
Unrealized financial derivative (gain) loss	<b>(10)</b>	47	<b>(10)</b>	9
Change in non-cash operating working capital (note 16)	<b>(33,576)</b>	(2,739)	<b>(42,740)</b>	16,185
	<b>(20,813)</b>	(817)	<b>(19,590)</b>	21,478
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>				
Repayment of long-term debt and capital leases	<b>(662)</b>	(276)	<b>(1,709)</b>	(1,238)
Issuance of long-term debt and lease proceeds	-	-	<b>4,147</b>	-
Issuance of shares, net of issuance costs	<b>42,819</b>	96	<b>44,000</b>	96
Bridge Loan financing	<b>(41,920)</b>	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in bank indebtedness	<b>26,001</b>	2,991	<b>32,127</b>	(9,711)
Shareholder dividends	<b>(3,549)</b>	(2,665)	<b>(8,563)</b>	(8,297)
	<b>22,689</b>	146	<b>70,002</b>	(19,150)
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>				
Investment in property and equipment	<b>(2,534)</b>	(1,462)	<b>(5,402)</b>	(2,818)
Investment in intangible assets	<b>(9)</b>	(3)	<b>(53)</b>	(45)
Deferred acquisition consideration	-	-	<b>(2,245)</b>	-
Conversion transaction	-	-	<b>(2,800)</b>	-
Acquisition of Fluids Management (note 3 and 7)	-	-	<b>(40,563)</b>	-
Proceeds on disposal of fixed assets	<b>46</b>	18	<b>395</b>	416
Change in non-cash investing working capital (note 16)	<b>534</b>	32	<b>137</b>	144
	<b>(1,963)</b>	(1,415)	<b>(50,531)</b>	(2,303)
Effect of exchange rate on cash balances	<b>87</b>	(7)	<b>119</b>	(25)
<b>CHANGE IN CASH</b>	<b>-</b>	(2,093)	<b>-</b>	-
Cash, beginning of period	-	2,093	-	-
Cash, end of period	-	-	-	-
<b>SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW DISCLOSURE</b>				
Interest paid	<b>460</b>	65	<b>972</b>	312
Taxes paid	<b>10</b>	-	<b>10</b>	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)**

(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

**1. The Company**

Canadian Energy Services & Technology Corp. (the “Company” or “CES”) was incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act by registration of Articles of Incorporation on November 13, 1986. CES was formerly Canadian Energy Services L.P. (the “Partnership”), a limited partnership formed on January 13, 2006, pursuant to the Limited Partnerships Act (Ontario). Effective January 1, 2010, the Partnership and Canadian Energy Services Inc., the general partner of the Partnership (the “General Partner”) completed a Plan of Arrangement (“Arrangement”) with Nevaro Capital Corporation (“Nevaro”) which resulted in the Partnership converting from a publicly-traded Canadian limited partnership to a publicly-traded corporation (the “Conversion”).

The Company designs and implements drilling fluid systems for the oil and natural gas industry, in particular for drilling medium to deep vertical and directional wells and horizontal wells in the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin and the United States through its indirect wholly-owned subsidiary, AES Drilling Fluids, LLC. The Western Canadian oil and natural gas drilling season is affected by weather. The industry is generally more active during the winter months of November through March, as the movement of heavy equipment is easier over the frozen ground. Wet weather in the spring and summer can hamper the movement of drilling rigs which has a direct impact upon generating revenue. Conversely, a longer colder winter as well as a dry spring and summer can strengthen drilling activity.

**2. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies**

These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management of the Company in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) following the same accounting principles and methods of computation as the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009, except as noted below. These unaudited interim consolidated financial statements do not include all disclosures required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2009.

*Leases*

The Company’s leases are classified as either capital or operating. Leases which effectively transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership to the Company are classified as capital leases and are accounted for as an acquisition of an asset and an assumption of an obligation at the inception of the lease, measured as the present value of the future minimum lease payments. The asset is amortized in accordance with the Company’s depreciation policy. The obligations recorded under capital leases are reduced by the lease payments made. All other leases are accounted for as operating leases and payments are expensed over the term of the lease.

*Foreign currency translation*

Effective January 1, 2010, the Company changed the classification of its U.S. foreign subsidiary operations, AES Drilling Fluids, LLC (“AES”) from integrated to self-sustaining and as a result, the operations of AES included in the consolidated financial statements subsequent to that date have been translated using the current rate method as opposed to the previously used temporal method. Under the current rate method of translation, revenues and expenses of the subsidiary are translated at the rate in effect at the time of the transactions while assets and liabilities are translated at the current exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date. Upon consolidation of the U.S. operations, translation gains and losses due to fluctuations in the foreign currency exchange rates are deferred on the consolidated balance sheet as a separate component of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (“AOCI”). Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) forms part of Shareholders’ Equity. This change in translation method has been applied prospectively effective January 1, 2010 and resulted in a foreign exchange loss of \$209 being deferred and recorded as AOCI as at January 1, 2010.

*Stock-based compensation*

The Company uses the fair value method to account for stock options granted to employees, officers, directors, and certain service providers of the Company for grants under the Company’s Option Plan and Share Rights Incentive Plan. CES has adopted a Share Rights Incentive Plan for any new issuances effective January 1, 2010. All prior grants under the Unit Option Plan will continue based on the terms and conditions as of the original grant. Under the fair value method, the fair value of the share options is estimated at the grant date using a Black-Scholes option pricing model, and such fair value is expensed over the vesting period, with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. Any consideration received upon the exercise of the stock-based compensation together with the amount of non-cash compensation expense recognized in contributed surplus is recorded as an increase in Shareholders’ Equity. For any new grants under the Share Rights Incentive Plan, the Company has

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

incorporated an estimated forfeiture rate for Share Rights that will not vest in the computation of the fair value of the Share Rights on the date of the grant.

*Business Combinations*

In January 2009, the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountant's Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") issued Section 1582, Business Combinations, which replaces former guidance on business combinations. Section 1582 establishes principles and requirements of the acquisition method for business combinations and related disclosures. This standard applies prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is after the beginning of the first annual reporting period on or after January 2011 with earlier application permitted. The Company adopted this standard effective January 1, 2010 for all acquisitions occurring after that date (note 3).

*Consolidated Financial Statements and Non-Controlling Interests*

In January 2009, the AcSB issued Sections 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements, and 1602, Non-controlling Interests, which replace existing guidance. Section 1601 establishes standards for the preparation of consolidated financial statements. Section 1602 provides guidance on accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary in consolidated financial statements subsequent to a business combination. These standards are effective on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning after January 2011 with earlier application permitted. The Company adopted these standards effective January 1, 2010 and there was no effect on the Company's financial statements.

**3. Business Acquisition**

On June 30, 2010, the Company closed its acquisition of selected drilling fluids business assets of Fluids Management II, Ltd., Brookshire Investment Trust, and Stikley Enterprises, Inc. (collectively "Fluids Management"), a privately-held drilling fluids services company which designs and implements drilling fluid systems for oil and gas operators in the United States. The effective date of the acquisition was June 21, 2010. The aggregate purchase price was \$67,271 consisting of \$40,563 (US\$38,705) in cash, \$21,468 in share consideration through the issuance of 1,289,370 common shares of the Company, and \$5,240 (US\$5,000) in additional deferred acquisition consideration. The US\$5,000 is contingent based as an earn-out and is payable upon the Fluids Management division achieving an EBITDA target of US\$9,500 for the twelve month period post close. In addition, as of June 30, 2010, the Company has entered into an agreement to purchase selected real estate assets for total consideration of US\$1,795 subject to the completion of satisfactory environmental assessments. Subsequent to September 30, 2010, the Company completed the purchase of US\$1,550 in selected real estate assets.

The acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method. The purchase price allocation is based upon the respective closing date values as of June 30, 2010. The Company's amended purchase price allocation is as follows:

*Allocation of purchase price \$000's*

Current assets	13,686
Property and equipment	8,244
Intangible assets	12,262
Goodwill	36,388
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>70,580</b>
Current liabilities	(2,888)
Current portion of capital lease obligation	(352)
Long-term portion of capital lease obligation	(69)
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>(3,309)</b>
<b>Net assets acquired</b>	<b>67,271</b>

*Consideration given \$000's*

Cash	40,563
Share consideration	21,468
Deferred acquisition consideration	5,240
<b>Total consideration</b>	<b>67,271</b>

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)***4. Inventory**

The cost of inventory expensed in cost of sales for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 was \$39,611 and \$76,183 respectively (2009 - \$8,819 and \$29,033 respectively).

**5. Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment are comprised of the following balances:

	As at September 30, 2010			As at December 31, 2009		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
<i>\$000's</i>						
Trucks and trailers	6,300	(2,034)	4,266	5,680	(1,242)	4,438
Buildings	7,255	(556)	6,699	4,117	(355)	3,762
Tanks	4,744	(199)	4,545	902	(99)	803
Vehicles	5,122	(1,908)	3,214	3,725	(1,342)	2,383
Field equipment	3,844	(1,264)	2,580	2,182	(865)	1,317
Computer equipment and software	1,855	(783)	1,072	1,177	(580)	597
Processing equipment	1,489	(37)	1,452	-	-	-
Land	1,065	-	1,065	989	-	989
Furniture and fixtures	452	(188)	264	301	(133)	168
Leasehold improvements	541	(105)	436	136	(29)	107
	<b>32,667</b>	<b>(7,074)</b>	<b>25,593</b>	<b>19,209</b>	<b>(4,645)</b>	<b>14,564</b>

**6. Bank Indebtedness**

The Company has a revolving demand loan with a commercial bank permitting it to borrow up to \$50,000, subject to the value of certain accounts receivable and inventory. As of September 30, 2010, based on eligible accounts receivable and inventory balances, the maximum available draw on the facility was \$50,000 (December 31, 2009 - \$20,901). Subsequent to September 30, 2010, the Company amended the maximum available draw to \$80,000 (note 19). Amounts drawn on the facility incur interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1.25%.

The Company's debt and bank lease facilities, including the operating line are secured by general security agreements creating a first priority security interest in all present and after-acquired personal property of Canadian Energy Services & Technology Corp., Canadian Energy Services Inc., the Partnership and each of its subsidiaries, an unlimited corporate guarantee of the indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of the Partnership to the bank given by each of the General Partner, Canadian Energy Services & Technology Corp., and each of the Partnership's subsidiaries, together with demand collateral mortgages on the Partnership's Edson, Alberta and Carlyle, Saskatchewan properties.

**7. Bridge Loan**

In conjunction with the Fluids Management acquisition (note 3), the Company arranged for bank financing (the "Bridge Loan") to initially finance the cash portion of the purchase price of the Fluids Management acquisition on June 30, 2010. Following the close of the bought deal financing (note 11) on July 13, 2010, the Bridge Loan was repaid in full. The Company paid total interest on the loan of \$98.

**8. Long-Term Debt**

The Company has long-term debt as follows:

<i>\$000's</i>	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2009
Vehicle financing loans	1,567	1,464
Committed loan facilities	3,721	2,199
	<b>5,288</b>	<b>3,663</b>
Less current portion of long-term debt	<b>(1,653)</b>	<b>(1,106)</b>
Long-term debt	<b>3,635</b>	<b>2,557</b>

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

Details of the Company's outstanding committed loan facilities as of September 30, 2010 are as follows:

Facility	Balance Outstanding \$000's	Interest Rate	Monthly Payments \$000's	Term
1	1,458	Prime + 1.40%	10	April 2013 <sup>(1)</sup>
2	513	Prime + 1.40%	17	April 2013
3	1,750	Prime + 1.40%	42	March 2014
	<b>3,721</b>		<b>69</b>	

<sup>(1)</sup>The bank reserves the right to extend the term of the loan by two additional five year periods at its discretion.

Vehicle financing loans are secured by each related vehicle and incur interest at rates up to 12.75%, with a weighted average rate of 6.16%, and have termination dates ranging from February 2011 to August 2013.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company paid \$120 and \$247 respectively (2009 - \$51 and \$149 respectively) in interest expense related to its long-term debt and lease balances.

Scheduled principal payments at September 30, 2010 are as follows:

<i>\$000's</i>	
2010 - 3 Months	<b>423</b>
2011	<b>1,570</b>
2012	<b>1,308</b>
2013	<b>1,862</b>
2014	<b>125</b>
2015	-
Total	<b>5,288</b>

**9. Leases**

On March 31, 2010, the Company completed a sale and lease back transaction on specified assets for proceeds of \$2,147. The Company recognized a gain of \$174 on the sale and lease back transaction which has been deferred and will be recognized over the remaining life of the assets. The Company's equipment leases are for terms ranging from March 2013 to March 2014 with interest on the Company's lease facilities at the bank's prime rate of interest plus 1.75%. The Company's vehicle leases are for terms ranging from July 2010 through February 2013 with interest rates of up to 9.96% and a weighted average interest rate of approximately 6.10%. Assets under capital leases at September 30, 2010 totaled \$2,897 with accumulated amortization of \$621. Amortization expense relating to assets under capital lease for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 totaled \$375 and \$621 respectively.

**10. Income Taxes**

As outlined in note 1, effective January 1, 2010, as a result of the Arrangement with Nevaro, the Company converted from a limited partnership structure to a corporate structure. As a result, CES is subject to federal and provincial income taxes in Canada and the United States to the extent that they are not sheltered by existing tax pools.

Under the Arrangement, Nevaro transferred certain assets and all of its liabilities to a new corporation ("New Nevaro"), leaving certain tax attributes related to Nevaro's previous operations. Nevaro then acquired all of the Class A Units of the Partnership and all of the shares of Canadian Energy Services Inc., and, in exchange, the previous holders of Class A Units of the Partnership received one common share of Nevaro. Nevaro then changed its name to "Canadian Energy Services & Technology Corp." which became the parent entity of CES on a go forward basis with no changes to the underlying business operations of CES. Under the Arrangement, New Nevaro received consideration from the Company in the aggregate amount of \$2,800. CES incurred \$586 in costs related to the Arrangement which were expensed during the year ended December 31, 2009.



**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

As a result of the Arrangement, a future income tax asset of \$15,482 and a deferred tax credit in the amount of \$12,682 were recognized with the difference of \$2,800 representing the consideration paid to New Nevaro under the arrangement. The deferred tax credit will be amortized in proportion to the corresponding future income tax asset as the tax pools are utilized. For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2010, \$1,151 and \$3,009 respectively of this future income tax asset and \$941 and \$2,463 respectively of this deferred tax credit has been amortized relating to the estimated usage.

**11. Shareholders' Equity***a) Issued and outstanding*

A summary of the changes to shareholders' equity for the period is presented below:

<i>Common Shares (\$000's except shares)</i>	<b>Nine Months Ended</b>		<b>Year Ended</b>	
	<b>September 30, 2010</b>		<b>December 31, 2009</b>	
	<b>Number of Shares</b>	<b>Amount</b>	Number of Shares	Amount
Balance, beginning of period	<b>12,417,573</b>	<b>117,448</b>	9,018,315	84,352
Equity issue, net of share issue costs and tax	<b>2,905,000</b>	<b>43,066</b>	1,000,000	9,550
Consideration for acquired business (note 3)	<b>1,289,370</b>	<b>21,468</b>	223,054	1,793
Issued on conversion of Debenture	<b>791,776</b>	<b>6,627</b>	-	-
Issued pursuant to Unit Bonus Plan	-	-	20,500	224
Issued pursuant to Option Plan	<b>200,833</b>	<b>1,638</b>	45,500	353
Contributed surplus related to Option Plan exercise	-	<b>561</b>	-	129
Issued pursuant to Distribution Rights Plan	<b>129,627</b>	-	8,718	-
Units repurchased	-	-	(50,000)	(467)
Conversion of Subordinated Class B Units	-	-	2,151,486	21,514
<b>Balance, end of period</b>	<b>17,734,179</b>	<b>190,808</b>	12,417,573	117,448

The subordinate convertible debenture (the "Debenture") issued in conjunction with the acquisition of Champion Drilling Fluids Inc. for \$6,627 was converted into 791,776 common shares of CES, at a fixed conversion price of \$8.37 per common share on January 4, 2010 after completion of the Arrangement. The common shares issued are subject to escrow provisions, with one-third of the escrowed shares being released, subject to industry standard conditions including a change of control of CES, on each of the first, second, and third anniversaries after closing of the acquisition.

On July 13, 2010, in conjunction with the Fluids Management acquisition (note 3), the Company, through a syndicate of underwriters, completed a bought deal private placement financing (the "Offering"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued a total of 2,905,000 Subscription Receipts at \$15.50 per Subscription Receipt for gross proceeds of \$45,028. Net proceeds after offering expenses and underwriter's commission of \$2,665, net of tax of \$703, were \$43,066. On September 7, 2010, the 2,905,000 Subscription Receipts were converted to common shares of the Company.

*b) Net income per share*

In calculating the basic and diluted net income per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 and 2009, the weighted average number of shares used in the calculation is shown in the table below. Dilutive securities relate to shares issuable under the Company's Option Plan and Share Rights Incentive Plan. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, dilutive securities includes the dilutive impact of the Subscription Receipts for the period of July 13, 2010 through September 7, 2010.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

<i>\$000's, except share and per share amounts</i>	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Net income	<b>8,090</b>	718	<b>14,595</b>	1,658
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:				
Basic shares outstanding	<b>15,552,005</b>	11,224,912	<b>14,143,284</b>	11,163,521
Effect of dilutive securities	<b>1,998,657</b>	72,400	<b>747,468</b>	19,972
Diluted shares outstanding	<b>17,550,662</b>	11,297,312	<b>14,890,752</b>	11,183,493
Net income per share - basic	<b>\$0.52</b>	\$0.06	<b>\$1.03</b>	\$0.15
Net income per share - diluted	<b>\$0.46</b>	\$0.06	<b>\$0.98</b>	\$0.15

**12. Stock-Based Compensation**

As at September 30, 2010, a total of 1,773,418 common shares were reserved for issuance under the Company's Option Plan and Share Rights Incentive Plan of which 848,918 remained available for grant.

*a) Option Plan, formerly referred to as the Partnership Unit Option Plan*

In conjunction with the Arrangement, CES has adopted a Share Rights Incentive Plan for any new issuances effective January 1, 2010. All prior grants under the Unit Option Plan will continue based on the terms and conditions as of the original grant. A summary of changes to the Option Plan is presented below:

	Nine Months Ended		Year Ended December 31, 2009	
	September 30, 2010		Average Exercise	
	Options	Price	Options	Price
Balance, beginning of period	<b>682,500</b>	<b>\$8.75</b>	725,500	\$9.08
Granted during the period	-	-	85,000	6.38
Exercised during the period	<b>(200,833)</b>	<b>8.16</b>	(45,500)	7.80
Forfeited during the period	<b>(7,667)</b>	<b>7.26</b>	(82,500)	9.70
Balance, end of period	<b>474,000</b>	<b>\$9.03</b>	682,500	\$8.75
Exercisable options, end of period	<b>381,166</b>	<b>\$9.38</b>	515,584	\$9.14

*b) Share Rights Incentive Plan ("SRIP")*

CES' SRIP provides incentives to the employees, officers, and directors of the Company or its subsidiaries, and certain service providers by issuing options to acquire common shares. Share Rights granted generally vest as to one-third on each of the first, second, and third anniversary dates of the grant, or such other vesting schedule as determined by the Board of Directors, and expire no later than five years after the grant. Under the SRIP, employees may elect to exercise the Share Rights at an adjusted exercise price in which the option exercise price will be adjusted downwards by the cumulative dividends paid by the Company. A summary of changes to the Share Rights is presented below:

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010	
	Share Rights	Price
Balance, beginning of period	-	\$ -
Granted during the period	<b>504,500</b>	<b>14.39</b>
Cancelled during the period	<b>(54,000)</b>	<b>14.14</b>
Balance, end of period	<b>450,500</b>	<b>\$14.42</b>
Exercisable Share Rights, end of period	-	\$ -

The fair value of the Share Rights granted, as of the date of grant, during the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2010 was \$74 and \$1,829 respectively. The compensation costs for Share Rights granted during the nine month period ended September 30, 2010 were calculated using a Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions:

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)**

(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)

	<b>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010</b>
Risk-free interest rate	<b>1.86% - 2.65%</b>
Expected life of Share Rights	<b>3.5 years</b>
Share Right term	<b>5.0 years</b>
Annual forfeiture rate	<b>9.00%</b>
Dividend yield	<b>4.95% - 5.66%</b>
Expected volatility	<b>54.83% - 55.74%</b>
Weighted average fair value per Share Right	<b>\$3.63</b>

Subsequent to September 30, 2010, a grant of 736,500 Share Rights was approved by the Company's Board of Directors to selected directors, officers, and employees of the Company at an exercise price of \$18.50 per share of which 279,000 Share Rights were granted to directors and officers of the Company.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, stock compensation expense of \$323 and \$793 respectively (2009 - \$147 and \$636 respectively) was recorded relating to the Company's Option and Share Rights stock-based compensation plans. The following table summarizes information about the outstanding grants under the Company's SRIP and Option Plan as at September 30, 2010:

Range of exercise prices	Options & Share Rights Outstanding			Options & Share Rights Exercisable	
	Options	Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average term remaining in years	Options	Weighted average exercise price
\$5.53 - \$8.00	133,500	\$6.37	2.14	78,083	\$6.36
\$8.01 - \$11.31	340,500	10.08	1.24	303,083	10.16
\$11.32 - \$16.98	450,500	14.42	4.52	-	-
	924,500	\$11.66	2.97	381,166	\$9.38

*c) Distribution Rights Plan*

The Distribution Rights Plan was terminated effective January 1, 2010 in conjunction with the Arrangement. Effective January 15, 2010, all outstanding Distribution Rights were redeemed for common shares of the Company.

	<b>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010</b>	Year Ended December 31, 2009
<b><i>Common Shares Accumulated From Distribution Rights</i></b>		
Balance, beginning of period	<b>129,627</b>	46,812
Granted during the period	-	100,782
Redeemed during the period pursuant to option exercise	<b>(7,091)</b>	(8,718)
Redeemed during the period upon termination of distribution rights plan	<b>(122,536)</b>	-
Forfeited during the period	-	(9,249)
Balance, end of period	-	129,627

**13. Contributed Surplus**

The following table reconciles the Company's contributed surplus:

	<b>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010</b>	Year Ended December 31, 2009
<i>\$000's</i>		
Contributed surplus, beginning of period	<b>2,122</b>	1,531
Stock-based compensation	<b>793</b>	827
Shares repurchased at less than carrying value	-	117
Shares issued pursuant to Unit Bonus Plan	-	(224)
Exercise of share options	<b>(561)</b>	(129)
Contributed surplus, end of period	<b>2,354</b>	2,122

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)***14. Commitments, Earn-Out Payable, and Deferred Acquisition Consideration**

The Company has commitments with payments due as follows:

\$000's	3 Months -					Total
	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	
Office and facility rent	282	1,024	676	225	-	<b>2,207</b>
Vehicle operating leases	31	43	23	-	-	<b>97</b>
Total	313	1,067	699	225	-	<b>2,304</b>

Payments denominated in foreign currencies have been translated at the respective September 30, 2010 exchange rate

The Company is involved in litigation and disputes arising in the normal course of operations. Management is of the opinion that any potential litigation will not have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position or results of operations and therefore the commitment table does not include any commitments for outstanding litigation and potential claims.

In conjunction with the Champion Drilling Fluids Inc. acquisition, the Company had US\$2,000 of deferred acquisition consideration payable in cash upon the earlier of the second anniversary of the acquisition or the successful business expansion of the Champion Drilling Fluids business operations into the Marcellus shale region of the United States. The Company paid the outstanding balance of US\$2,000 on May 3, 2010.

In conjunction with the Fluids Management acquisition (note 3), the Company has \$5,145 (US\$5,000) in additional deferred acquisition consideration payable in cash upon the Fluids Management division achieving an EBITDA target of US\$9,500 for the twelve month period post close.

**15. Financial Instruments and Risk Management***a) Financial instrument measurement and classification*

The classification of financial instruments remains consistent at September 30, 2010 with that at December 31, 2009. There have been no changes in the Company's fair value hierarchy assessment from December 31, 2009.

*b) Credit risk*

Credit risk reflects the risk of loss if counterparties do not fulfill their contractual obligations to the Company. The Company manages credit risk by assessing the creditworthiness of its customers on an ongoing basis as well as monitoring the amount and age of balances outstanding. Accounts receivable primarily includes balances from customers operating primarily in the oil and natural gas industry. Accordingly, the Company views the credit risks on these amounts as normal for the industry. An analysis of accounts receivable, net of impairment provisions, which are past due but not impaired is as follows:

\$000's	As at	
	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2009
Past due 61-90 days	<b>5,040</b>	2,516
Past due 91-120 days	<b>1,963</b>	4
Past 120 days	<b>1,187</b>	224
Total past due	<b>8,190</b>	2,744

The Company reduces an account receivable to its estimated recoverable amount. At September 30, 2010, the Company had recorded a provision of \$150 (December 31, 2009 - \$284) relating to accounts receivable which may not be collectible.

*c) Interest rate risk*

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in prevailing market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as result of funds borrowed at floating interest rates. The Company manages this risk by monitoring interest rate trends and forecasted economic conditions. As of September 30, 2010, the Company had not entered into any interest rate derivatives to manage its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates.

A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates. If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower, and all other variables

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

were held constant, the Company's net income would be approximately \$42 and \$94 lower/higher for the respective three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

*d) Foreign currency risk*

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company's foreign currency risk arises from its working capital balances denominated in foreign currencies and on the translation of its foreign operations. The Company uses the U.S. dollar as its functional currency for the operations of AES Drillings Fluids, LLC. The Company manages foreign currency risk by monitoring exchange rate trends and forecasted economic conditions and, as appropriate, through the use of financial derivatives. A 1% increase or decrease is used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents management's assessment of the reasonable change in foreign exchange rates. Excluding financial currency derivatives, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, a 1% increase/decrease in the Canadian dollar vis-à-vis the U.S. dollar is estimated to decrease/ increase net income of the Company by \$4 and increase/decrease net income by \$8 for the respective three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

At September 30, 2010, the Company had entered into the following foreign exchange U.S. dollar forward purchase contracts to manage its exposure to upcoming U.S. dollar denominated purchases:

<b>Period</b>	<b>Notional Balance \$000's</b>	<b>Contract Type</b>	<b>Settlement</b>	<b>Average C\$/US\$ Exchange Rate</b>
October 2010	US\$847	Deliverable Forward	Physical Purchase	\$1.0240
November 2010	US\$434	Deliverable Forward	Physical Purchase	\$1.0244
December 2010	US\$215	Deliverable Forward	Physical Purchase	\$1.0259
<b>Total</b>	<b>US\$1,496</b>			<b>\$1.0244</b>

The fair value of these transactions is based upon the estimated amounts that would have been paid to or received from counterparties in order to settle the outstanding transactions with reference to the estimated forward prices as of the date of the consolidated balance sheet. The contracts are transacted with counterparties with whom management has assessed credit risk and due to their short-term nature, management has determined that no adjustment for credit risk or liquidity risk is required in determining the estimated settlement price. The actual amounts realized will be based on the settlement prices at the time of settlement and will differ from these estimates. The Company has not designated any of these financial contracts as hedges and has therefore recorded the unrealized gains and losses on these contracts in the consolidated balance sheet as assets or liabilities with changes in their fair value recorded in net income for the period. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company recorded a realized gain of \$2 and loss of \$18 respectively relating to its foreign currency derivative contracts. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company recorded an unrealized gain of \$10 relating to its foreign currency derivative contracts. The fair value of these outstanding risk management assets at September 30, 2010 was \$10 (December 31, 2009 – liability of \$11). At September 30, 2010, a 1% increase / decrease in the Canadian dollar vis-à-vis the US dollar is estimated to decrease / increase in net income of the Company by \$15 as a result of the change in fair value of these outstanding contracts.

*e) Commodity price risk*

Commodity price risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. The Company is exposed both directly and indirectly to changes in underlying commodity prices, namely crude oil and natural gas. The prices of these commodities are significantly impacted by world economic events which impact the supply and demand of crude oil and natural gas. The Company is primarily impacted by the effects of changes in the prices of crude oil and natural gas which impact overall drilling activity and the demand for the Company's products and services. In addition, through its operations, the Company purchases various chemicals and oil-based products and is directly exposed to changes in the prices of these items. As of September 30, 2010, the Company had not entered into any commodity derivatives to manage its exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices.

*f) Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due and describes the Company's ability to access cash. The Company requires sufficient cash resources to finance operations, fund capital expenditures, repay debt, fund shareholder dividends, and settle other liabilities of the Company as they come due. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining a revolving demand loan facility and through management of its operational

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

cash flows. The following table details the remaining contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities as of September 30, 2010:

\$000's	Payments Due By Period <sup>(1)</sup>					Total
	Less than 3 months	3 months to 1 year	1-2 years	2-5 years	5+ years	
Bank indebtedness <sup>(3)</sup>	40,889	-	-	-	-	<b>40,889</b>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	41,536	-	-	-	-	<b>41,536</b>
Deferred acquisition consideration	-	5,145	-	-	-	<b>5,145</b>
Dividends payable <sup>(2)</sup>	1,419	-	-	-	-	<b>1,419</b>
Long-term debt at fixed interest rates <sup>(3)</sup>	109	485	624	348	-	<b>1,566</b>
Long-term debt at floating interest rates <sup>(3)</sup>	204	613	817	2,088	-	<b>3,722</b>
Capital lease obligations <sup>(3)</sup>	268	642	384	917	-	<b>2,211</b>
Office and vehicle operating leases	313	800	791	400	-	<b>2,304</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>84,738</b>	<b>7,685</b>	<b>2,616</b>	<b>3,753</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>98,792</b>

<sup>(1)</sup> Payments denominated in foreign currencies have been translated at the respective September 30, 2010 exchange rate

<sup>(2)</sup> Dividends declared as of September 30, 2010

<sup>(3)</sup> Bank indebtedness, long-term debt, and capital lease obligations reflect principal payments and excludes any associated interest portion

**16. Supplemental Information**

The changes in non-cash working capital were as follows:

\$000's	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
<i>Operating activities</i>				
Decrease (increase) in current assets				
Accounts receivable	(47,383)	(5,983)	(53,640)	26,902
Inventory	(5,448)	1,208	(6,572)	3,240
Prepaid expenses	(490)	48	(660)	75
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	19,745	1,988	18,132	(14,032)
	<b>(33,576)</b>	<b>(2,739)</b>	<b>(42,740)</b>	<b>16,185</b>
<i>Investing activities</i>				
Decrease (increase) in current assets				
Accounts receivable	-	-	650	-
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	534	32	(513)	144
	<b>534</b>	<b>32</b>	<b>137</b>	<b>144</b>

**17. Segmented Information**

The Company has three reportable operating segments as determined by management, which are the Drilling Fluids segment, the Trucking segment, and the Environmental Services segment. The Drilling Fluids segment designs and implements drilling fluid systems for the oil and natural gas industry in the Western Canadian Sedimentary Basin and in the United States through its subsidiary, AES Drilling Fluids, LLC. The Trucking segment is comprised of heavy duty trucks, trailers, and tanker trailers used in hauling drilling fluids to locations and hauling produced fluids for operators. The Environmental Services segment is comprised of the Company's environmental division, Clear Environmental Services which provides environmental and drilling fluids waste disposal services mostly to oil and gas producers. Selected summary financial information relating to the operational segments is as follows:

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

\$000's	<b>Three Months Ended September 30, 2010</b>				
	Drilling Fluids	Trucking	Environmental Services	Intercompany Eliminations	<b>Total</b>
Revenue	71,959	4,003	2,814	(378)	<b>78,398</b>
Gross margin	20,049	1,683	1,009	-	<b>22,741</b>
Amortization	1,047	897	182	-	<b>2,126</b>
Interest expense	491	38	8	-	<b>537</b>
Income before taxes	9,263	999	267	-	<b>10,529</b>
Total assets	246,252	12,567	13,052	-	<b>271,871</b>
Capital expenditures	2,315	206	10	-	<b>2,531</b>

\$000's	<b>Three Months Ended September 30, 2009</b>				
	Drilling Fluids	Trucking	Environmental Services	Intercompany Eliminations	<b>Total</b>
Revenue	16,211	1,866	1,329	(187)	19,219
Gross margin	4,926	629	530	-	6,085
Amortization	367	290	183	-	840
Interest expense	61	19	2	-	82
Income before taxes	738	144	(94)	-	788
Total assets	72,544	9,809	12,332	-	94,685
Capital expenditures	93	1,369	-	-	1,462

\$000's	<b>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010</b>				
	Drilling Fluids	Trucking	Environmental Services	Intercompany Eliminations	<b>Total</b>
Revenue	136,712	10,554	8,268	(886)	<b>154,648</b>
Gross margin	37,723	3,954	3,031	-	<b>44,708</b>
Amortization	2,703	1,213	546	-	<b>4,462</b>
Interest expense	914	79	16	-	<b>1,009</b>
Income before taxes	15,559	1,814	721	-	<b>18,094</b>
Total assets	246,252	12,567	13,052	-	<b>271,871</b>
Capital expenditures	4,382	999	18	-	<b>5,399</b>

\$000's	<b>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009</b>				
	Drilling Fluids	Trucking	Environmental Services	Intercompany Eliminations	<b>Total</b>
Revenue	51,240	5,304	6,158	(551)	62,151
Gross margin	13,849	1,404	2,299	-	17,552
Amortization	1,295	763	542	-	2,600
Interest expense	201	65	8	-	274
Income before taxes	1,397	221	265	-	1,883
Total assets	72,544	9,809	12,332	-	94,685
Capital expenditures	233	2,583	2	-	2,818

Geographical information relating to the Company's activities is shown in the tables below.

**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)***(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and per share amounts)*

\$000's	Revenue			
	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2010	2009	2010	2009
Canada	<b>34,054</b>	18,492	<b>94,272</b>	59,275
United States	<b>44,344</b>	727	<b>60,376</b>	2,876
<b>Total</b>	<b>78,398</b>	19,219	<b>154,648</b>	62,151

  

\$000's	Long-Term Assets <sup>(1)</sup>	
	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2009
Canada	<b>67,643</b>	66,044
United States	<b>72,377</b>	16,980
<b>Total</b>	<b>140,020</b>	83,024

<sup>(1)</sup> Includes: Property and equipment, goodwill, and intangible assets**18. Economic Dependence**

For the three months ended September 30, 2010, one customer accounted for 15% of the Company's total revenue. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009, one customer accounted for 8% and 14% respectively of the Company's total revenue.

**19. Subsequent Event**

Subsequent to September 30, 2010, on October 19, 2010, the Company increased the maximum available draw on its bank indebtedness facility from \$50,000 to \$80,000. The allowable draw on the facility is based on the value of eligible accounts receivable and inventory balances. The facility bears interest at the bank's prime rate plus 1.25% and has a standby rate of 0.35% on any unused portion of the facility. In conjunction with the increase, the debt covenants on the Company's debt facilities were amended slightly in which the Debt Service Coverage Ratio was replaced with the following covenant: The ratio of Funded Debt to Trailing EBITDA must not exceed 3.00 to 1.00. The Company was in compliance with its debt covenants as of September 30, 2010



**Information**

**BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

Kyle D. Kitagawa<sup>1</sup>  
Chairman

Colin D. Boyer<sup>1,2</sup>

John M. Hooks<sup>2</sup>

D. Michael G. Stewart<sup>1</sup>

Thomas J. Simons

Rodney L. Carpenter

Kathryn Sherman

<sup>1</sup> Member of the Audit Committee

<sup>2</sup> Member of the Governance and  
Compensation Committee

**OFFICERS**

Thomas J. Simons  
President & Chief Executive Officer

Craig F. Nieboer, CA  
Chief Financial Officer

Kenneth E. Zinger  
Chief Operating Officer

Kenneth D. Zandee  
Vice President, Marketing

Scott R. Cochlan  
Corporate Secretary

**AUDITORS**

Deloitte & Touche LLP  
Chartered Accountants, Calgary, AB

**BANKERS**

HSBC Bank Canada, Calgary, AB

**SOLICITORS**

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP, Calgary, AB

**REGISTRAR & TRANSFER AGENT**

Computershare Investor Services Inc.  
Calgary, AB and Toronto, ON

[www.canadianenergyservices.com](http://www.canadianenergyservices.com)

**STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING**

The Toronto Stock Exchange  
Trading Symbol: CEU

**CORPORATE OFFICE**

Suite 900, 715 – 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 3H2  
Phone: 403-269-2800  
Toll Free: 1-888-785-6695  
Fax: 403-266-5708

**DIVISIONS**

Clear Environmental Solutions  
440, 840 - 6th Avenue SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 3E5  
Phone: 403-263-5953  
Fax: 403-229-1306

EQUAL Transport  
18029 - Highway 10 East  
Edson, AB T7E 1V6  
Phone: 780-728-0067  
Fax: 780-728-0068

Moose Mountain Mud  
Box 32, Highway 9 South  
Carlyle, SK S0C 0R0  
Phone: 306-453-4411  
Fax: 306-453-4401

**US OPERATIONS**

AES Drilling Fluids, LLC  
1625 Broadway, Suite 1480  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: 303-820-2800  
Fax: 303-820-2801

Champion Drilling Fluids  
708 24<sup>th</sup> Ave NW  
Norman, OK 73069  
Phone: 405-321-1365  
Fax: 405-321-3154

Fluids Management  
11767 Katy Freeway, Suite 230  
Houston, TX 77079  
Phone: 281-556-5628  
Fax: 281-589-7150